

APHC010076892024



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 943 OF 2024

Between:

CH. VARALAKSHMI, AND OTHERS

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED(S)

AND

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH AND OTHERS

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S)

The Court made the following order:

I.A.No.2 of 2024

This petition is filed to dispense with the filing of the certified copy of C.C.No.1584 of 2023 on the file of IV Additional Judicial Magistrate, Tirupati Station.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the petition is ordered.

B.S.BHANUMATHI,J

Crl.P.No.943 of 2024

Issue notice to R-2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal service of notice to R-2 through RPAD and file proof thereof.

Post on 25.03.2024.

B.S.BHANUMATHI,J

I.A.No.1 of 2024

This petition is filed to dispense with the appearance of the petitioners in CC No.1584 of 2023 on the file of IV Additional Judicial Magistrate, Tirupati.

Having regard to the reasons stated in the petition, personal appearance of the petitioners No.1 to 3/A-2, A-3 & A-4 is dispensed with in C.C.No.1584 of 2023 on the file of IV Additional Judicial Magistrate, Tirupati, until further orders, except when their physical presence is required and directed by the concerned Court.

Notice to R-2.

B. S.BHANUMATHI, J

PNV