

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 943 OF 2024

Between:

1. Ch. Varalakshmi, W/o. Ch.Raghava Reddy, Residing at Door No,7-106/1, Srinagar Colony, Vaikuntapuram, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Ch. Raghava Reddy, Residing at Door No.7-106/1, Srinagar Colony, Vaikuntapuram, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Ch. Ravi Kumar Reddy, . S/o. Ch.Raghava Reddy, Residing at Door No.7-106/1, Srinagar Colony, Vaikuntapuram, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Amaravathi.
2. K.Surekha, W/o. Ch.Ashok Kumar, Residing at Flat No.205, Sridevi Apartments, D.R. Mahal Road, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.

Respondent/Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s VMR LEGAL presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings as against Petitioners/Accused Nos.2, 3 and 4 in CC No.1584 Of 2023 on the file of IV Additional Judicial Magistrate, Tirupathi charged u/s 498- A of IPC and Sec.3 and 4 of Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s VMR Legal for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

K.Surekha, W/o. Ch.Ashok Kumar, Residing at Flat No.205, Sridevi Apartments, D.R. Mahal Road, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRLP should not be admitted, on or before 25.03.2024, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:
ORDER:

"Issue notice to R-2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal service of notice to R-2 through RPAD and file proof thereof.

Post on 25.03.2024."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- SK. MD. RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
Fo SECTION OFFICER
R

To,

1. K.Surekha, W/o. Ch.Ashok Kumar, Residing at Flat No.205, Sridevi Apartments, D.R. Mahal Road, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to M/s VMR Legal, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:21/02/2024

NOTE: POST ON 25.03.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.943 of 2024

